
    

Notice of a public  
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance and Performance  

 
In consultation with the Executive Member for Housing & Safer 
Neighbourhoods (Agenda Item 4, Financial Inclusion/Welfare 

Benefits Update Report) and the Executive Member for Economy & 
Strategic Planning (Agenda Item 5, Omicron Business Support 

Grants) 
 
To: Councillor Ayre (Executive Member for Finance and 

Performance)  
Councillors Craghill (Executive Member for Housing & 
Safer Neighbourhoods) and Waller (Executive Member 
for Economy & Strategic Planning) 
 

Date: Monday, 14 February 2022 
 

Time: 10.00am 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor, West 
Offices (F045) 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Wednesday 16 February 2022. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any items that are called in will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on  

Thursday 10 February 2022. 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Members are asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

13 December 2021. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee. The deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5:00pm 
on Thursday 10 February 2022. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of 
the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this  
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at  
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

4. Financial Inclusion/Welfare Benefits Update 
Report 

(Pages 7 - 34) 

 This report presents the Executive Member for Finance & 
Performance in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods with the following matters: 

 

 To consider and approve the renewed Service Level 
Agreement with the Welfare Benefits Unit for the next three 
financial years; 

 To receive an update on the Financial Inclusion Steering 
Group (FISG) 2022/23 grant scheme; 

 To consider and approve the funding of a Community 
Involvement Officer to deliver actions relating to food 
poverty priorities in the city including priorities set down in 
the Right to Food Motion approved at Full Council in 
October 2021; 

 To approve an amendment to the Executive decision made 
30 September 2021 for digital inclusion funding for a year, 
to extend this for 18 months at no extra cost. 

 
5. Omicron Business Support Grants   (Pages 35 - 128) 
 This report provides the Executive Member for Finance & 

Performance in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Economy & Strategic Planning with the new Omicron business 
grants schemes for approval. The report also includes the officer 
decisions on the Covid Additional Relief Fund (CARF) and the 
new Omicron Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) made on 21 
January and 2 February respectively for ratification. 
 

6. Application for Community Right to Bid under 
the Localism Act 2011   

(Pages 129 - 144) 

 This report details an application to list Holgate Allotments, York 
as an Asset of Community Value (ACV), for consideration by the 
Council. The application has been received from Holgate 
Allotment Association. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby 
Telephone:  (01904) 552599 
Email: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



Page 1 of 1 
 

Coronavirus protocols for attending Committee Meetings at West Offices 

 

If you are attending a meeting in West Offices, you must observe the following protocols.  

Good ventilation is a key control point, therefore all windows have been opened to allow adequate 

ventilation, they must be left as set prior to the start of the meeting. 

If you’re displaying possible coronavirus symptoms (or anyone in your household is displaying symptoms), 

you should follow government guidance.  You are advised not to attend your meeting at West Offices. 

Testing 

The Council encourages regular testing of all Officers and Members and also any members of the public in 

atten
[...]


Page 1 Agenda Annex

https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance 
and Performance in Consultation with The Executive 
Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods (for 
Agenda Item 4 – Interim Financial Inclusion/Welfare 
Benefits Update Report) 
 

Date 13 December 2021 

Present Councillors Ayre (Executive Member for Finance 
and Performance and Craghill (Executive Member 
for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods) 

 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have had in 
respect of business on the agenda. They confirmed they had none.  
 
 
2. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 8 November 
2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Executive 
Member. 
 
 
3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
4. Interim Financial Inclusion/Welfare Benefits Update Report  
 
The Executive Members considered a report that provided a mid-term 
update including the ongoing impact of Coronavirus as well recent welfare 
benefits changes in York (including Universal Credit and support available 
for residents in dealing with those challenges); an update on benefits 
statistics and performance administered by the council including the York 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Financial Assistance Scheme; and other financial inclusion (FI) activity 
during 2021/22 including the delivery of Financial Inclusion Steering Group 
(FISG) grant schemes. 
 
The Director of Customer and Communities explained that the impact of 
the pandemic continued and the council continued to invest in further 
support for people in York, with a forecast spend of £2.5 - £3million in 
further support for residents. An update on universal credit was given, with 
around 12,000 people claiming it at that time. The challenges around the 
cost of housing, food, fuel and childcare were noted. The work of the FISG 
and difference that its schemes were making was highlighted. The Head of 
Customer and Exchequer Services outlined the amounts sent out in direct 
payments to residents. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods commented 
that winter was proving a difficult one for York residents with the council 
continuing to support tenants and link then to the support available. She 
noted the work of the YFAS and commended the work of the welfare 
benefits advisors and adult social care advisors. The Executive Member for 
Finance and Performance noted the impact that the funding was having on 
peoples lives. They then; 
 
Resolved: That the report and the progress made in supporting residents 

who are financially vulnerable be noted. 

Reason:  To ensure councillors, residents and stakeholder groups are 
aware of the ongoing financial inclusion activity across the city 
and use of associated funding including covid-19 support.    

 
[The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods left the 
meeting at 11.12] 
 
 
5. Approval of ICT procurements with a whole life contract value of 
over £250k: HR & Payroll System  
 
The Executive Member considered a report detailing a procurement to 
renew or replace a core ICT system in the council with a whole life contract 
value of over £250k. This was defined as a non-key routine procurement as 
per the council’s contract procedure rules and expenditure fell within 
existing capital and revenue budget provisions. The Director of Customer 
and Communities explained that was a retrospective report to meet the 
requirement for transparency regarding procurements of this nature. Due to 
the contract renewal timescales the procurement was approved by a 
published officer decision in line with the council’s Constitution.   

Page 4



 
The Director of Customer and Communities noted that all procurement 
came through the ICT procurement board and that the procurement for the 
HR and payroll system was good value with a minimal increase in cost. The 
Executive Member then; 
 
Resolved:  That the reprocurement of a HR & Payroll system for the 

council at a total three year cost of £343k (as detailed in Annex 
A of the report) be noted. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the that councillors consider routine procurement 

decisions over £250k in value in line with procurement 
regulations and the public have the opportunity to see 
transparent decision-making in operation relating to major 
procurements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Ayre, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 11.00 am and finished at 11.16 am]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 

Decision Session- Executive Member for 
Finance & Performance  
 
 Report of the Director Customer & Communities 
 

14 February 2022 

Financial Inclusion/Welfare Benefits Update Report 

Summary 

 
1. This report presents the Executive Member for Finance & Performance 

in consultation with the Executive Member for Housing & Safer 
Neighbourhoods with the following matters: 
 

 To consider and approve the renewed Service Level Agreement with 
the Welfare Benefits Unit for the next three financial years; 

 To receive an update on the Financial Inclusion Steering Group 
(FISG) 2022/23 grant scheme; 

 To consider and approve the funding of a Community Involvement 
Officer to deliver actions relating to food poverty priorities in the city 
including priorities set down in the Right to Food Motion approved at 
Full Council in October 2021; 

 To approve an amendment to the Executive decision made on 30 
September 2021 for digital inclusion funding for a year, to extend 
this for 18 months at no extra cost. 

 

Recommendations 

 

2. The Executive Member for Finance & Performance is asked to: 
 

i) approve the Service Level Agreement for the Welfare Benefits Unit 
at Annex A for a period of 3 years 2022 to 2025 at a cost of £22,700 
per year (see paragraphs 3-6); 

ii) note the criteria and progress of the 2022/23 FISG grant scheme 
including the approvals of awards at the next Executive Member 
Decision Session for Finance & Performance on 16 March 2022 (see 
paragraphs 7-12); 

iii) approve £39k funding for a Community Involvement Officer role to 
deliver actions relating to food poverty priorities in the city.  This will 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

be funded from the existing York Financial Assistance Scheme 
Emergency Fund for one year  (see paragraphs 13-17  and 26 ); and  

iv) approve the use of funding previously agreed by Executive on 30 
September for a 100% Digital York Project Co-ordinator, over an 18 
month period rather than a year (see paragraph 18 and 19). 

Reason: To ensure councillors, residents and stakeholder groups are 
aware of the ongoing financial inclusion activity across the city 
and use of associated funding and approvals.    

 
Welfare Benefits Unit Service Level Agreement  
 

3. The Welfare Benefits Unit (WBU) provides a specialist welfare benefits 
advice service to advisers and others who work with members of the 
public. The team of experienced advisers provide independent support 
through their advice line, publications, training and consultancy.  WBU 
support is critical in supporting the council’s response to welfare benefits 
changes. 

4. The service level agreement proposed is contained at  Annex B to this 
report.  The funding element is for the council to pay £22,700 per annum 
for three years to March 2025.  There is no proposed change to the 
amount of funding which will be derived from existing budget allocations. 

5. The agreement cont
[...]
ing this resource in now and learning from similar schemes in place 
in other cities, and working alongside for example Joseph Rowntree 
Foundation, it is hoped that rapid progress will be made in this area 
which will be critical at a time when covid funding streams are due to end 
and ahead of next winter which will be even more difficult for many 
families.  This person will also work alongside a proposed Holiday 
Activities & Food (HAF) Community Involvement Officer project role 

Page 10



 

(funded by HAF) and will support the scrutiny work on School Holiday 
Hunger. 
 
Amendment to previous decision  
 

18. At Executive on 30 September 2021 Members approved the following: 
 

That approval be given to fund the following schemes for one year from 
existing YFAS emergency funds as outlined in paragraphs 34-39 
and 41 of the report: 
·       Early Support Fund, at an additional cost of £20k; 
·       Early intervention for residents in debt, at a cost of £35k; 
·       100% Digital York Project Co-ordinator, at a cost of   

£23,220. 
 
19. Explore York have identified that the funding can be best used to fund a 

part-time role over 18 months rather than a year.  The Executive Member 
is asked to approve this change as this will create a benefit to the 100% 
Digital York partnership over a longer period of time at no extra cost. 

 
Consultation 

 
20. The FISG grant scheme is developed in consultation with Executive 

members sitting on FISG and those with Financial Inclusion portfolio 
responsibility. 
 
Options/Analysis 

 
21. Recommendation 2i – the Executive Member can choose to accept, 

reject or amend the Welfare Benefits Unit draft SLA at Annex 1.  The 
preferred recommendation is to accept given that this is an essential 
resource supporting the city’s advice network in York which in turn are 
supporting some of the city’s most vulnerable residents in financial 
difficulty, some of them with multi-complex needs. 

 
22. Recommendation 2ii – there is no alternative recommendation to noting 

the progress of the annual FISG grant scheme.  Decisions on grant 
approvals will be made at the next scheduled Decision Session in March. 

 

23. Recommendation 2iii – the Executive Member can choose to accept or 
reject the funding and creation of a Communities Officer responsible to 
deliver actions relating to food poverty priorities.  The preferred 
recommendation is to accept given that there is not an alternative 
resource in the council to deliver this work. 

 

Page 11



 

24. Recommendation 2iv – the Executive Member can choose to accept or 
reject the request to change the term of the funding for a 100% Digital 
York Project Co-ordinator.  The preferred recommendation to accept is  
based on the feedback from Explore York in order to ensure the most 
meaningful and productive use of the funding.  It does mean that the 
partnership has support and greater benefit over a longer period. This 
has no implication for the council, but a greater benefit for residents 
suffering from digital exclusion. 

 
Council Plan 

25. The outcomes in this report contribute to the key Council Plan priority 
focussed on delivering ‘Well-paid jobs and inclusive economy’ and the 
related focus on financial inclusion. The associated Financial Inclusion 
Policy review will be progressed in 2022 as current activity continues to 
be prioritised around the impacts of the Covid-19 crisis in terms of 
meeting immediate needs for support. 

Implications 

26. 
(a) Financial – The direct financial implications relate to the funding of 
the WBU SLA, FISG bids and the funding of the food post are that the 
sums quoted are within approved budget allocations/reserves.  Any 
increase to the funding of the FISG grant scheme will be subject to full 
Council approval on 17 February 2022. The Executive Member should 
be aware that the current balance of the YFAS emergency fund stands at 
£164k does not account for any draw down that may be requi
[...]
identify the impact of activities on protected characteristics and other 
marginalised groups going forward? How will any learning and enhancements be capitalised 
on and embedded? 

  

All related activity  will  reported through the Financial Inclusion Steering Group and mid-year and outturn 
financial inclusion report to the Executive Portfolio Holders 

  
 
 
 
 

P
age 34



 

 

 

  

 

   

 

Decision Session - Executive Member for 

Finance & Performance 

     14 February 2022  

  

Report of the Director Customer & Communities 

Omicron Business Support Grants  

Summary  

1. This report provides the Executive Member for Finance & 

Performance in consultation with the Executive Member for 

Economy & Strategic Planning with the new Omicron business 

grants schemes for approval. The report also includes the officer 

decisions on the Covid Additional Relief Fund (CARF) and the new 

Omicron Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) made on 21 January 

and 2 February respectively for ratification.  

Recommendations 

2.    The Executive Member is asked to: 

a) Note the adoption of the Government’s Omicron Hospitality & 
Leisure Grant (OHLG) made at Executive on 13 January 2022 
Paragraph 6 – 10 and Annex A.  

b) Ratify the Officer Decision of 2 February in delivering the new 
Omicron ARG scheme Paragraph 11 – 14 and Annex B & C. 

c) Ratify the Officer Decision of 21 January in delivering the new 
CARF scheme Paragraph 16 – 20 and Annex D & E. 

d) Approve the delegation of any future changes resulting from 
government guidance in relation to all schemes in this report to 
the Chief Finance Officer (s151), Director of Economy & Place 
and Director of Customer & Communities in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Finance and Performance. 

   Reason: To provide financial support to the city’s businesses 
during the ongoing covid-19 pandemic and the impact of 
the Omicron Variant.  

Page 35 Agenda Item 5



 

 

Background 

3. On 21 December 
[...]
Fgrants 
       

Covid Additional Relief Fund CARF 
 
17.    The purpose of this fund is to support those businesses affected by 

the pandemic but that are ineligible for existing support linked to 
business rates. The fund compensates through business rate relief 
not grant in respect of the 2021/22 financial year.  The council is 
funded through Section 31 grants for awards based upon its 
statutory returns. 

 
18.   This scheme is aimed at businesses who must have a rateable 

value but have not received any support in relation to covid-19.  
Some but not all of the businesses may have applied for a 
reduction in their rateable value (RV) to the VOA (Valuation Office 
Agency).  The Government believe that the support can be better 
provide at a local level to all qualifying businesses than through 
temporary changes in RV.  

 
19.    All reliefs will need to have been applied by 30 September 2022. 

Each relief will require manual intervention by the council’s 
Business Rates team.  

 
20.    Each authority must develop its own scheme and the guidance 

provided states councils should: 
 

a. not award relief to ratepayers who for the same period of the 
relief either are or would have been eligible for the Extended 
Retail Discount (covering Retail, Hospitality and Leisure), the 
Nursery Discount or the Airport and Ground Operations Support 
Scheme (AGOSS),  

 
b. not award relief to a hereditament for a period when it is 

unoccupied (other than hereditaments which have become 
closed temporarily due to the government’s advice on COVID-
19, which should be treated as occupied for the purposes of this 
relief), and  

 
c. direct our support towards ratepayers who have been adversely 

affected by the pandemic and have been unable to adequately 
adapt to that impact.  

 
     21.    The full government guidance is set out at Annex D and the 

scheme adopted by York at Annex E. 
 

  
 

Page 39

https://www.artscouncil.org.uk/CRFgrants


 

 

Consultatio
[...]
es within the CARF scheme as set out by 

Central Government have all seen a reduction in their Gross Value 

Added (GVA).  These businesses have all been adversely affected 

by covid and have received no Government support to date. Only 

the businesses in these categories are supported by the scheme. 

 

17. Businesses must opt out of the scheme by 31st March 2022 and 

any business who believe they meet the qualifying criteria but have 

not been awarded a relief must make an application to the council 

by this date. 

 

Roles and Responsibilities 
 
18. The decision on the awards rests with the Economic Growth Team 

based on the information provided from the NNDR billing team. 
This includes any queries that arise for implementing the scheme. 

 
19. The application of relief any refund and all returns rest with the 

NNDR Billing Team. 
 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Finance and Performance 
 

14 February 2022 

Report of the Director of Economy, Regeneration and Housing 
 

 

Application for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011 

Summary 

1. This report details an application to list Holgate Allotments, York as 
an Asset of Community Value (ACV), for consideration by the 
Council. The application has been received from Holgate Allotment 
Association. 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to consider the officer 
recommendation to: 

Approve the renewal of the listing of Holgate Allotments, York, as an 
Asset of Community Value (ACV) for the reasons outlined within this 
report. 

Reason:  To ensure the Council meets its legislative requirements 
of the Localism Act 2011 and promotes community 
access to community facilities. 

Background 

3. The application has been received, for a decision by the Executive 
Member in the Council’s statutory capacity as an Asset of Community 
Value (ACV) listing authority. 

4. The freehold of the site is owned by City of York Council and leased 
to York Allotments Charitable Incorporated Organisation (CIO), who 
in turn sublet to Holgate Allotments Association.  The site was 
previously entered on the Council’s list of ACV property on 29 June 
2015 following an earlier ACV nomination received on 7 May 2015. 

Page 129 Agenda Item 6



 

As pursuant to Section 87(3) of the Localism Act 2011 land/property 
must be removed from the ACV list after 5 years from date of listing. 
This application is a request to re-add the site onto the Council’s AVC 
list (for a further period of 5 years). 

5. The purpose behind these provisions is to ensure that property (land 
and building) assets which are currently used to the benefit of the 
local communities are not disposed of without the local community 
being given a fair opportunity to bid for these assets when they are 
put on the open market.  This right is not simply to accommodate 
‘public assets’ but also private assets, the test is whether such assets 
are viewed as ‘assets of community value’.  These assets therefore 
could be currently owned by the public, private or voluntary sector. 

6. The definition of ‘land of community value’ is set out in section 88 of 
the Localism Act 2011. To be considered as an asset of community 
value the land or property must  satisfy either of the following criteria: 

a. 88(1) an actual current non-ancillary use of the building or other 
land  furthers the well-being or social interests of the community 
and whether it is realistic to think that there can continue to be 
non-ancillary use of the building or other land which will further 
(whether or not in the same way) the social well-being or social 
interests of the local community 

OR 

b. 88(2) there is a time in the recent past when an actual non-
ancillary  use of the building or other land furthered the social 
well-being or social interests of the local community and it is 
realistic to think that there is a time within the ne
[...]
fficulty
	Annex D – COVID-19 Business Grant Schemes


	Annex B - ARG Third Top Up Government Guidance
	The Guidance
	Introduction
	How will the grant be provided?
	Exclusions to Additional Restrictions Grant funding

	Who will receive this funding?
	Accessing the second-top up

	Will grants be subject to tax?
	Managing the risk of fraud and payments in error
	Company check
	Bank account check

	Pre- and post-event assurance
	Monitoring and reporting requirements
	COVID-19 business grant subsidy allowance
	COVID-19 business grants subsidy allowances provided on the basis of the TCA
	COVID-19 Business Grant Allowance
	COVID-19 Business Grant Special Allowance
	Article 10 of the Northern Ireland Protocol

	General
	Annex A – Data reporting
	Annex B – Undertaking in difficulty
	Annex C – COVID-19 Business Grant Schemes


	Annex C - ARG Third Top Up Scheme
	Annex D - Covid Additional Relief Fund Government Guidance
	About this guidance
	Introduction
	The COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF)
	How will the relief be provided?
	Which properties will benefit from relief?
	How much relief will be available?
	Recalculation of relief
	Subsidy Control
	Sample paragraph to include in CARF applications.  

	New Burdens
	Annexes A-F: CARF Allocation methodology, categories and definitions
	Annex A: COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund Allocation methodology
	Annex B: Split of the Transport and Storage SIC1 Category
	Annex C: Mapping of SIC to Special Category Code
	Annex D: Definition of Retail, Hospitality and Leisure properties
	Annex E: Definition of airports
	Annex F: Definition of network supplying utilities and associated properties


	Annex E - Covid Additional Relief Scheme

	6 Application for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011
	Annex 1 - Holgate Allotments, York – Application to add to the list of assets of community value
	Annex 2 - Site Plan
	Annex 3 - Response from the Chair York Allotments CIO Trustees
	Annex 4 - Current list of assets of community value



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance 
and Performance in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 
(Agenda Item 4, Financial Inclusion/Welfare Benefits 
Update Report) and the Executive Member for 
Economy & Strategic Planning (Agenda Item 5, 
Omicron Business Support Grants) 

Date 14 February 2022 

Present Councillors Ayre, Craghill [until 10.10am]  and 
Waller [until 10.20am] 

  

 
6. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have had in 
respect of business on the agenda. They confirmed they had none.  
  
7. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 13 December 

2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Executive Member. 

 
8. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
9. Financial Inclusion/Welfare Benefits Update Report  
 
The Executive Members considered a report that detailed a number of 
financial inclusion activities. The Director of Customer and Communities 
gave an overview of the activities, explaining the renewed Service Level 
Agreement with the Welfare Benefits Unit, updating on the Financial 
Inclusion Steering Group (FISG) 2022/23 grant scheme, and detailing the 
proposed funding of a Community Involvement Officer to deliver actions 
relating to food poverty priorities.  
 



The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods welcomed 
the proposals noting that the Welfare Benefits Unit did crucial work in York 
and she commended their advisors for this. She noted the progress of the 
financial inclusion grant scheme, adding that she was happy to extend the 
work of the digital advisors. She also welcomed the funding of the 
Community Involvement Officer post in addressing the right to food motion 
at Council. She added that the York Food Poverty Alliance brought together 
grass roots groups and volunteers in providing a way into more formal 
networks. The Executive Member for Finance and Performance noted the 
work of the Welfare Benefits Unit in supporting individuals and 
communities. It was then; 

Resolved:  

i. That the Service Level Agreement for the Welfare Benefits Unit 
at Annex A for a period of 3 years 2022 to 2025 at a cost of 
£22,700 per year (as detailed in paragraphs 3-6 of the report) 
be approved; 

ii. That the criteria and progress of the 2022/23 FISG grant 
scheme including the approvals of awards at the next Executive 
Member Decision Session for Finance & Performance on 16 
March 2022 (as detailed in see paragraphs 7-12 of the report) 
be noted; 

iii. That £39k funding for a Community Involvement Officer role to 
deliver actions relating to food poverty priorities in the city be 
approved.  This will be funded from the existing York Financial 
Assistance Scheme Emergency Fund for one year  (as detailed 
in see paragraphs 13-17  and 26 of the report); 

iv. That the use of funding previously agreed by Executive on 30 
September for a 100% Digital York Project Co-ordinator, over 
an 18 month period rather than a year (as detailed in see 
paragraph 18 and 19 of the report) be approved. 

Reason:  To ensure councillors, residents and stakeholder groups are 
aware of the ongoing financial inclusion activity across the city 
and use of associated funding and approvals.    

 
[Cllr Craghill left the meeting at 10.10am] 
 
10. Omicron Business Support Grants  
 
The Executive Members considered a report that presented with them with 

the new Omicron business grants schemes for approval. The report also 

includes the officer decisions on the Covid Additional Relief Fund (CARF) 



and the new Omicron Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) made on 21 

January 2022 and 2 February 2022 respectively for ratification.  

The Head of Customer and Exchequer Services explained the funding 
received for each of the schemes. He noted that all reliefs will need to have 
been applied by 30 September 2022 and the council would be writing to 
businesses to inform them of their eligibility.  

The Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning noted that the 
system had become complex and he thanks officers for their work on this. 
He also noted the work of the Economic Growth team in providing advice to 
businesses. He thanked the Federation of Small Businesses, York and 
North Yorkshire Chamber of Commerce, York Business Improvement 
District, Traders Associations and York Retail Forum for putting messages 
across to businesses. He noted the importance of the inclusion of many 
businesses in receiving the grants. The Executive Member for Finance and 
Performance noted the importance of getting funding to businesses 
speedily and he thanked staff for their work. It was then; 

Resolved: 

a) That the adoption of the Government’s Omicron Hospitality & 
Leisure Grant (OHLG) made at Executive on 13 January 2022 
(as detailed in paragraphs 6 – 10 and Annex A of the report) be 
noted;  

b) That the Officer Decision of 2 February in delivering the new 
Omicron ARG scheme (as detailed in paragraphs Paragraph 11 
– 14 and Annex B & C of the report) be ratified; 

c) That the Officer Decision of 21 January in delivering the new 
CARF scheme(as detailed in paragraphs Paragraph 16 – 20 
and Annex D & E of the report) be ratified; 

d) That the delegation of any future changes resulting from 
government guidance in relation to all schemes in this report be 
given to the Chief Finance Officer (s151), Director of Economy 
& Place and Director of Customer & Communities in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Finance and 
Performance. 

Reason:  To provide financial support to the city’s businesses during the 
ongoing covid-19 pandemic and the impact of the Omicron 
Variant.  

[Cllr Waller left the meeting at 10.20am] 

 



11. Application for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 
2011  

 
The Executive Member considered a report that detailed an application to 
list Holgate Allotments, York as an Asset of Community Value (ACV), for 
consideration by the Council. The application had been made by Holgate 
Allotment Association.  The Asset Manager explained that the allotments 
had been removed from the ACV list after 5 years from date of listing. This 
application was a request to re-add the site onto the Council’s ACV list (for 
a further period of 5 years). He added that the council legal team had 
confirmed that the application was valid, that no objections had been 
received, and that the application had received support from York 
Allotments CIO (YACIO) and the Headteacher of St Paul’s CE Primary 
School. The Executive Member confirmed ne was happy to accept the 
recommendation to approve the renewal of the ACV listing and then;  

Resolved:  That approval be given to the renewal of the listing of Holgate 
Allotments, York, as an Asset of Community Value (ACV).  

 
Reason:  To ensure the Council meets its legislative requirements of the 

Localism Act 2011 and promotes community access to 
community facilities. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.21 am]. 


